LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2024
Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL
Time: 1.00 P.M.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes

To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 5" September 2024
(previously circulated).

3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair
4, Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been
declared in the Council’'s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

Matters for Decision
5. Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Report (Pages 3 - 39)
Report of the Licensing Manager
6. Fit for the Future - Digitalisation Update (Pages 40 - 44)
Report of the Licensing Manager
7. Hackney Carriage Roof-Signs - Review of Policy Decision (Pages 45 - 48)

Report of the Licensing Manager



8. Chapel Street lllegal Parking Update (Page 49)
Briefing note provided by the Licensing Manager
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
(1) Membership
Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Margaret Pattison (Vice-Chair), Gerry Blaikie,
Martin Bottoms, Claire Cozler, Maria Deery, Andrew Gardiner, John Hanson and
Paul Tynan, Labour Vacancy

(i) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - emalil
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively emalil
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK DAVIES,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on 25" September 2024.


mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 3 Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Report
3'd October 2024

Report of Licensing Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide an overview to members of Licensing Committee the Licensing Service activity
regarding premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003, including volume of applications,

number and nature of complaints, and inspections.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That members note the contents of the report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Local Authorities became responsible for administering applications for premises
licences following the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act) from 2005
onwards.

This allowed individuals, partnerships, limited companies and community
organisations to apply for a licence to run various types of business including, but not
limited to, public houses, night clubs, restaurants, takeaways, village halls, private
members clubs and temporary structures.

Business operators were able to submit applications to Councils to enable them to
undertake various functions that were then considered licensable activities. These
include any of the following

Performance of plays

Exhibition of films

Indoor sporting events

Performance of boxing or wrestling

Performance of live music

Playing of recorded music

Performance of dance

Entertainment of a similar description to music and dance
Late night refreshment

Sale and supply of alcohol for consumption on or off premises

Applicants can apply for the days of the week they wish to undertake these activities
along with preferred timings during those days.



1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

Page
[...]
a current premises licence, the holder can apply to vary that licence to
include additional licensable activities, an extension to existing timings or amendment
to incumbent licence conditions. The application and consultation process are the
same as that detailed above for the grant of a premises licence.

Where low-key changes to a premises licence are required where it is considered there
will be no adverse effect to the licensing objectives then licence holders may apply for
a Minor Variation. This may be instances such as a change to the prescribed plan for
installing self-service checkouts at a supermarket. The application process is less
onerous with a 10-working day notice consultation period a pre-requisite and the
decision taken by Licensing Officers whether this is applicable.



2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

Page 5

Licensing Act 2003 applications

The Licensing service deals with a variety of applications that fall under the Licensing
Act 2003, many of which are determined by Officers under delegated powers.
Members are only party to decision-making in certain circumstances, it is therefore
important to highlight the volume of applications received.

There are currently 602 active premises licences and 28 Club Premises Certificates
within the district. The table below shows the type of applications administered by the
Licensing service between 1t August 2022 and 31% August 2024 it equates to a total
of 943 applications that have been administered.

Type Of Applications Total number of
applications
administered

Change of Designated Premises Supervisor 62

Transfer of a premises licence 49

New Premises licence with alcohol 39

New Premises licence without alcohol 2

New Club Certificate 1

Minor variation of a premises licence 26

Full variation of a premises licence 19

Personal Licences 191

Temporary Event notices 554

Inspection Activity

When applications for a change of Designated Premises Supervisor, transfer of
premises licence, variations to the premises licence, new premises licence/club
premises certificate are administered, a Licensing Officer arranges to carry out an
inspection.

When a licensing inspection is carried out, the Licensing Officer checks that the
premises are compliant regarding the operating schedule of the premises, including
conditions of licence. There are other common checks that are carried out during an
inspection which are as follows:

e The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is in day-to-day control of the
business

o The summary of the premises licence is displayed, and the premises have a
copy of the full premises licence to hand.

e CCTVisin working order and holding footage for the correct number of days.
CCTV date/time are correct.

o Staff training for Challenge 25 is in place and documented

A refusals log for the sales of alcohol that are refused or challenged are

documented and recorded.

When non-compliance is identified, further support and inspections are carried out to
ensure that the premises are aware of what is expected of them and to ensure the
conditions of the premises licence are being fulfiled. Most licence holders work with
Licensing Officers to ensure an acceptable level of compliance. Unfortunately, the
Licensing software does not allow officers to pull a report of how many inspections



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

Page 6

were found compliant/not compliant.

Licensing Officers have built positive working relationships with the Police Licensing
team, Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Immigration. Several inspections
are carried out having a multiagency approach which has more of an impact when
trying to achieve compliance.

In recent years, Licensing Officers and Police Licensing Officers worked together on
targeting off-licences within the district. All off-licences were inspected and follow up
inspections completed for those premises that were found non-compliant. As a result
of this work all off-licences were compliant with the requirements of their premises
licence.

In the coming year, Licensing Officers intend to focus on targeting their resources on
different areas of the licensable activities. The main target is to carry out inspections
at late night refreshment premises (takeaways). The plan is that all takeaways within
the district will be inspected and those found to be non-compliant will receive advice
and reinspection’s in the first instance, further enforcement action may be considered
if due diligence is not exercised by premises licence holders.

Summary of Complaints

There has been a total of 35 complaints reported to the Licensing team between 1%
August 2022 — 315t August 2024.

The type of complaints typically falls into the following categories and the numbers
represent how many complaints per subcategory. Complaints have mostly been made
by members of the public.

Other (1) this complaint was in relation to a licensed premises leaving barrels on the
public highway.

Noise nuisance (30) The majority of the Licensing Act complaints have been in
relation to music noise levels causing noise nuisance to local residents from licensed
premises (inside and in beer gardens). Licensing Officers work closely with
Environmental protection to resolve complaints in relation to noise.

Selling alcohol when alcohol sales are suspended (2) when a premises does not
have a current Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) named on the premises licence
or the premises annual fee is not paid, the licence is suspended. When a licence is
suspended, they cannot carry out licensable activities. The two complaints received
were in relation to no DPS named on the premises licence and allegations that both
premises have been carrying out the sale of alcohol when suspended.

Crime and disorder (1) an allegation of antisocial behaviour from customers leaving
a licensed premises.

Underage sales (1) there was an accusation that a premises was selling alcohol to
underage children.

The time to resolve complain
[...]
de whether individuals go on a pub watch ban or not / receive a warning
Discuss ongoing issues within the town centre

Antisocial behaviour with local youths

Discuss upcoming events that may have a positive or detrimental impact on
pubs/clubs.

Licensing Officers attend pubwatch when there is information that requires sharing with
the group.

Appeals and Hearings

During the last 24 months there have been hearings where Members of the Licensing
Act Sub-Committee have determined applications for the grant, variation or review of
a premises licence on 5 occasions.

There have been 3 occasions where an applicant and Responsible Authority have
agreed further licence conditions during the 28-day consultation period and a hearing
been necessary to determine the application.

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee on 6™ June 2024 the scheme of delegation
was agreed whereby any such determinations relating to conditions agreed by the



Page 8

applicant and Responsible Authority following submission of an application where both
parties agreed a formal hearing was unnecessary, would be determined by the Head
of Governance, Chair of the Licensing Committee and Licensing Manager.

7.4 To date, during the last two years there have been no appeals instigated following
decisions taken by Members of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee.

8.0 Conclusion

8.1 There are 602 licensed premises and 28 club certificates within the Lancaster District.
Between 1% August 2022 and 31% August 2024 there have been a total of 943
applications that have been administered by the Licensing Service.

8.2 There is an inspection carried out at a premises when any of the following
applications are administered: change of Designated Premises Supervisor, transfer
of premises licence, variations to a premises licence, new premises licence and a
new club certificate. Any premises that is found to be non-compliant during an
inspection, receives advice, guidance and follow up inspections until a good level of
compliance is achieved.

Most licence holders want to work with licensing officers to achieve a good level of
compliance. There are very few operators that choose to be non-compliant.

8.3 Licensing Officers often take a multiagency approach when inspecting a premises.
Officers have strong working relationships with trading standards, the police,
environmental health and immigration officers.

8.4 There has been a total of 35 complaints reported to the Licensing team between 1%
August 2022 — 315t August 2024. The categories of the complaints received are as
follows, noise nuisance, selling alcohol when alcohol sales are suspended, crime
and disorder and underage sales.

8.5 In the coming year, Licensing Officer resources will be targeted on late night
refreshment premises (mainly takeaways). Full inspections of these takeaways will
be carried out and any found to be non-compliant will be followed up with advice and
re- inspections. It is important to target these premises with them being within the
nighttime economy.

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(Including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing):

None identified

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None identified

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS




Page 9

None identified

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services,
Property, Open Spaces

None identified

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report is for noting, no comments required.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report is for noting, no comments required.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Sarah Jones/David Eglin
Telephone: 01524 582033
Email: sliones@lancaster.gov.uk
deglin@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: LA2003/SJ/DE



mailto:sljones@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:deglin@lancaster.gov.uk

Statement of
Licensing Policy 2023-2027

Author: Licensing Manager

Document Name: Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027
Approved by Full Council: 2
[...]
nsing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide members of Licensing Committee with an update on the progress made in the fit
for the future — Digitalisation project.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(2) That members note the contents of the report.
1.0 Introduction

1.1 To support the alignment of resources, structures, and services, the council has
introduced a programme of ‘outcomes-based resourcing’ (OBR). The OBR programme
has been used to consider the entirety of the council’'s resources and activities,
identifying opportunities to explore innovative service models and break down internal
and external barriers in pursuit of tangible positive outcomes across the Lancaster
district.

1.2 An external contractor (People 2) was appointed by Lancaster City Council to carry
out three service-based digitalisation opportunity assessments, which would act as a
forerunner for further digitalisation workpieces across the Council. Licensing was
highlighted as an area for development, alongside HR and Customer Services.

1.3 People 2 were provided with an overview of the key matters affecting the licensing
service, namely out of date work practices, lengthy, paper-based applications and
“clunky” processes. The licensing team is small, as such it is recognised that change
is required to build resilience and ensure the service is sustainable, essentially  to
streamline and digitise wherever practical.

Following several discussions/sessions between the People 2 contractor and the
Licensing Manager, a set of recommendations were produced; these 14
recommendations have shaped the fit for future project.

1.2 The 14 recommendations centre around 4 key points, information and guidance,
customer contact, customer front door and end to end digital and licensing system(s).

Some link to one another and there is an intention to complete the project in a logical
order, for example, we couldn’t review our call handling arrangements without first



1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.
[...]
eed for driver training course

Commercial Services — Licensing Direct/Personal Licence Training

Members of Licensing Committee will note that several of the recommendations from
the assessment tie in with other aspects of the Service Workplan, e.g. review of
application standard/DBS requirements (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy
Review).

Current Position

Several of the 14 recommendations that were identified as “quick wins” have been
implemented, additionally action has been taken with the majority of the
recommendations, including engagement with support services and external
meetings/discussions.

Attached at Appendix 1 is a table highlighting the progress made on each



Page 42

recommendation along with any potential problems/barriers.
4.0 Conclusion

4.1 Significant progress has been made with the Licensing fit for the future digitalisation
project. As highlighted the taxi applications have been prioritised and are ready to
launch, alongside a communications campaign and support for existing licence
holders.

4.2 Licensing Act 2003 applications will be the next area of the service to be mapped out,
with personal licence/temporary event and premises licensing being offered online in
the same manner as taxi licences.

4.3 The licensing service is supported in the delivery of the project from colleagues
across the Council.

4.4 It is hoped that by 1% January 2025, all licence applications can be hosted and
completed digitally. Additionally, existing licence-holders support the channel shift
and engage with the digital process.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing):

No comments.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None Identified

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None ldentified.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services,
Property, Open Spaces

None

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

None

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

None

BACKGRO
[...]
otential Discussions ongoing with other platform providers, quotes obtained.
cost versus benefits of procuring a new system

10. | Consider Call Handling Final Stage in process

11. | Proactive engagement with the licensed trade regarding renewal | Full engagement from trade, well attended drop-in
applications sessions/feedback has driven updates and amendments

12. | Contract out the DBS and update service Complete

13. | Review need for driver training course Complete

14 | Commercial Services — Licensing Direct/Personal Licence Ongoing — Offering where possible/required, but not actively

Training

promoting the services

17 abed



Page 45 Agenda Item 7

Licensing Committee

Hackney Carriage Roof-Signs — Review of Policy Decision
3 October 2024

Report of Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To review the policy requirement regarding Hackney Carriage roof-signs.

This report is public.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(2) That members consider the contents of the report, the views of the taxi and
private hire liaison group and public safety in its widest context before
reviewing the mandatory requirement for all Hackney Carriages to display a
standardised, Council-issued roof-sign.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 As part of the Introduction of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy
in April 2022, Members of Licensing Committee considered, along with other vehicle
signage requirements, Hackney Carriage Roof-Signs.

1.2 At the time of the consultation into intended changes and updates to the policy,
disparities were identified across the 108 licensed Hackney Carriage Roof-Signs,
colour, shape, size and wording were inconsistent.

1.3 Members wished to create a sense of uniformity across the fleet (to assist public with
recognising a Hackney Carriage and creating a separation between HC/PHV) and a
prototype was approved by Licensing Committee. The roof-sign was sourced from a
local supplier, who also supply current door signage to members of the local trade.

14 Once it had been agreed members of the trade expressed dissatisfaction with the
chosen sign and the associated uplift in annual vehicle fee at the time of economic
recovery following the covid pandemic. Furthermore, the local fitter of roof-signs
contacted the department to also express their position regarding the chosen sign;
they refused to fit any of the roof-signs.

1.5 Following this period of unrest, members of Licensing Committee decided to pause
the implementation of the standardised roof-signs for a period of 12 months, due to
other service priorities and workload, it has taken a further 12 months for this matter
to be considered.



1.6

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24
2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 46

Implementation of the roof-signs and an update on the position was highlighted to
members of Licensing Committee via the taxi surgeries, with members being
requested to review the initial decision around their introduction and explore any
potential refund for fees paid in lieu of the roof-signs if the decision is reversed.

Proposal Details

Members of the Taxi Liaison Group held a meeting on Thursday 19" September to
discuss the policy position and implementation of the standardised roof-sign,
additionally the group discussed the suitability and design of the signs and any
barriers to their re-introduction.

The group is chaired by Clir Maddocks, Chair of Licensing Committee and made up
of members of Licensing Committee, Licensing Manager and Officers,
representatives of the local licensed trade and by invitation, other interested parties.

Members of the local licensed trade remain dissatisfied with the standardised roof-
sign and call into question it's safety and suitability. Assurances were provided by
the Licensing Manager regarding the product materials.

The material used for the roof-signs is “PLEXIGLAS® resist, It is highly weather
resistant and durable. Unlike other plastics (e. g. PC, PET, PETG) it requires no
additional UV protection. (so will not fade or discolour). “PLEXIGLAS® resist is
therefore a highly versatile and absolutely reliable material for signage, e. g.
illuminated signs”. The data sheet relating to the material used is available.

The ferrite magnetic pad (that connects the roof-sign to the vehicle) are UK
manufactured magnets, tested to 100mph, independently. They offer excellent hold
strength and provide substantial resistance to shear forces. Making them an effective
solution for the fixing of roof-signs or other industrial sites and warehouse
environments.

A roof-sign is available for members inspection as part of the meeting.

The Taxi Liaison Group supports the roof-sign as an option for those who wish to
have one, but not imposed as a mandatory requirement.

Financial Position

The cost of the 110 Roof-Signs was £9,900, it was agreed that the cost would be
recovered through vehicle licence fees, it seemed most appropriate to minimise the
impact of the cost of the signage to the vehicle proprietors by spreading the

cost over a period of 3 years, at a cost of £30 per vehicle, per year.

Licensing fees are reviewed and set annually, the cost of each licence represents the
true cost of the administration and issuing of that specific licence. The fee
implemented in July 2023 for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence accurately

reflects the cost at that time. If a decision is taken to reverse the decision to
introduce the standardised roof-sign, previous parts of Hackney Carriage Vehicle
licence fees will not be eligible to be refunded.

Any change to the current mandatory requirement to have a standardised roof-sign
must be reflected in future Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence fees.



Page 47

34 The total annual cost recovered is approx. £3240 (July 23-July 24). If members
decide to make the roof-signs requirements optional and make an adjustment to the
Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence fee, then an agreed shortfall in costs must be
highlighted.

3.5 Alternatively, members may wish to recover the costs by selling the roof-signs
externally (remove LCC logo) or as a bundle to a third-party provider at a discounted
rate. Options could be explored with neighbouring Licensing Authorities.

4.0 Options
Options available to members are as follows.

a) Reintroduce the mandatory requirement for the standardised roof-sign with immediate
effect.

b) Introduce an optional requirement for the standardised roof-sign with immediate effect
and update the Hackney carriage Vehicle specification to reflect the changes.

¢) Confirm, any fee recalculation will be accessed via the fee review and budget process
for 2025/26.

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 Members are asked to determine the policy position regarding the introduction of a
standardised Hackney Carriage roof-sign. The implementation was paused due to
trade unrest and dissatisfaction with the roof-signs for a period of 12 months, it has
taken a further 12 months to bring the issue back to members for decision given
other service priorities.

5.2 Members are asked to consider the views of the Taxi Liaison Group, the information
contained in the report and determine how to progress. Any updates will need to be
reflected in the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy as necessary.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing):

The decision to implement a standardised roof-sign was to allow the public to recognise the
difference between a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensed by Lancaster City
Council.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Any decision will need to be reflected in the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing
Policy, Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

If members decide to make the roof-sign requirements optional, any adjustment required in
licensing fees may result in an overall shortfall. As far as practicable, licensing fees should




Page 48

accurately reflect the cost of the administration and issuing of each individual licence.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services,
Property, Open Spaces

None.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

None.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Miss Jennifer Curtis
Telephone: 01524 582732
Email: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: Roofsigns2024/3C




Page 49 Agenda Item 8

Chapel Street lllegal Parking Update

Between 15t July 2024 and the current date Licensing Officers have been making their
presence known to licensed drivers parked on Chapel Street in Lancaster.

Members have reported to Licensing Officers that there is an issue with licensed
vehicles being parked on Chapel Street.

Chapel Street has signage at the entrance of the street which states “Taxis and buses
and access only”. It is also an area with double yellow lines which is a no parking zone.

Licensing Officers have found there to be 12 licensed vehicles parked on double yellow
lines. The driver of each vehicle at the time has been spoken to by an Officer in person
and issued a letter advising them they must not park on Chapel Street. All the licensed
vehicles that have been found to be parking on Chapel Street are parking on the
Sunseekers side of the road and not in the cycle lane.

Licensing Officers have witnessed that there are more private vehicles parking on
Chapel Street than licensed vehicles. The private vehicles park on Chapel Steet to
gain access to local businesses. They are parked both in the cycle lane and the
Sunseekers side of the road.

To begin with Licensing Officers did attempt to request private vehicle owners not to
park on Chapel Street but have been unsuccessful

The private vehicle parking issue ideally needs to be enforced by parking enforcement
Officers at Lancashire County Council who can issue fixed penalty notices.



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Report
	APPENDIX 1

	6 Fit for the Future - Digitalisation Update
	Appendix 1 Recommendation - Updates

	7 Hackney Carriage Roof-Signs - Review of Policy Decision
	8 Chapel Street Illegal Parking Update



Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING COMMITTEE  
1.00 P.M.  3RD OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Margaret Pattison (Vice-Chair), 
Gerry Blaikie, Martin Bottoms, Andrew Gardiner, John Hanson and 
Paul Tynan 

   
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Maria Deery 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Jones Licensing Officer (Minutes 25-28 only) 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
25 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2024 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  
 

26 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISES REPORT  
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report which provided an overview of the Licensing 
Services activities relating to premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Members were advised that the Licensing Service dealt with a variety of applications 
within the Licensing Act 2003 many of which were dealt with by Officers under delegated 
powers.  
 
The Committee was advised that there were currently 602 active premise licences and 28 
Club Premises Certificates within the district. Between 1st August 2022 and 31st August 
2024 a total of 943 applications for different types of licences had been administered.  
 
Members were advised on the Licensing Service’s inspection activities and how Licensing 
Officers had built positive relationships with the Police Licensing Team, Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Immigration. A number of inspections had been carried out 
with a multi-agency approach.  
 
It was reported that in the coming year Licensing Officers intended to focus on targeting 
inspections on late night refreshment premises (takeaways).  



LICENSING COMMITTEE 3RD OCTOBER 2024 
 

 
The Committee was also provided with a summary of complaints and advised that there 
had been a total of 35 complaints reported to the Licensing Team between 1st August 
2022 and 31st August 2024.  
 
It was reported that the new Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027 was endorsed by 
Full Council on 24th April 2024 and was appended to the agenda for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
Members were informed that during the last 24 months there had been 5 Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings. To date there had been no appeals instigated following decisions 
taken by Members of Sub-Committees during the last two years.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the administration of licenses and 
enforcement procedures.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

29 FIT FOR THE FUTURE - DIGITALISATION UPDATE  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report which updated Members on the progress 
made in the Fit for Future – Digitalisation project.  
 
Members were advised that the Council had introduced a programme of ‘outcome-based 
resourcing’ (OBR) and that an external contractor (People 2) had been appointed to carry 
out service base digitalisation opportunity assessments. Licensing had been highlighted 
as an area for development.  
 
The Committee was advised that People 2 had been provided with an overview of key 
matters affecting the Licensing Service including out of date work practices, lengthy 
paper-based applications and “clunky” processes. Following several discussion/sessions 
between People 2 and the Licensing Manager a set of 14 recommendations had been 
produced.  
 
A copy of the 14 recommendations was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
It was reported that several of the recommendations had been identified as “quick wins” 
and had already been implemented. Additionally, action had been taken on the majority of 
the recommendations, including engagement with support services and external 
meetings/discussions.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the digitalisation project, timescales 
and cost savings. Members noted that there was currently a vacant position within the 
Licensing Team and were advised that this could represent a cost saving opportunity.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 3RD OCTOBER 2024 
 

(2) That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the Chief Executive and the 
Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and Resourcing and ask 
that they reconsider filling the current vacant post, possibly temporarily, while the 
digitalisation process is ongoing.  

 
30 HACKNEY CARRIAGE ROOF-SIGNS - REVIEW OF POLICY DECISION  

 
The Licensing Manager provided a report which requested that Members review the policy 
requirements regarding Hackney Carriage roof-signs. 
 
It was reported that as part of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriages Licensing Policy in 
April 2022 the Committee had wished to create a sense of uniformity across the fleet and 
had agreed to a mandatory requirement for all Hackney Carriages to display a 
standardised, Council-issued roof-sign.  
 
The Committee was advised that members of the trade had expressed dissatisfaction with 
the chosen sign and the associated uplift in the annual vehicle fee. Furthermore, a local 
roof-sign fitter had refused to fit the signs. In light of this the Licensing Committee had 
paused the implementation of the policy for 12 months and due to other service priorities 
and workloads it had taken a further 12 months for the matter to be reconsidered.   
 
It was reported that the Taxi and Private Hire Liaison Group had met on the 19th 
September 2024 to discuss the policy position and implementation of the standardised 
roof-signs. It was reported that the Group supported the roof-signs as an option for those 
who wish to have one, but not imposed as a mandatory requirement.  
 
The Committee was advised that the cost of the roof-signs had been recovered through 
the vehicle licence fees at the cost of £30 per year over 3 years. It was noted that a 
reversal in the policy could not result in any part of the fees being refundable but could be 
reflected in future Hackney Carriage licence fees.  
 
Members discussed the options and it was then proposed by Councillor Gardiner and 
seconded by Councillor Bottoms: 
 
“That the roof signs be made optional and available from the Council should any members 
of the Trade wish to use one” 
 
Councillor Maddocks then proposed a friendly amendment, by way of an addendum, 
which Councillor Gardiner and Councillor Bottoms, as the proposer and seconder of the 
original motion, accepted: 
 
“That any adjustments in fees will be assessed via the fee review and budget process for 
2025/6”. 
 
A vote was taken and unanimously agreed:  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the roof signs be made optional and available from the Council should any 

members of the Trade wish to use one. 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 3RD OCTOBER 2024 
 

(2) That any adjustments in fees will be assessed via the fee review and budget 
process for 2025/26. 

 
31 CHAPEL STREET ILLEGAL PARKING UPDATE  

 
The Licensing Manager presented a briefing note on the illegal parking on Chapel Street, 
Lancaster. The briefing note was appended to the agenda for Councillors consideration.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the issue and Councillor Gardiner added that he 
would write to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport at Lancashire County 
Council and request that their Enforcement Teams target this area.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the briefing note be noted.   
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.15 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


